

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

LORRIE McMAHON, et al.,)
)
)
 Petitioners,)
)
 v.)
)
ADVANCED TITLE SERVICES)
COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,)
)
)
 Respondents.)
)
)
_____)

No. 31706

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC
General Counsel

STEPHEN M. HORN
Assistant United States Attorney

MAUREEN K. OHLHAUSEN
Deputy Director, Office of Policy Planning

**Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202)-326-2481**

**U.S. Department of Justice
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202)-514-2435**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. This Court Considers The Public Interest When Determining Whether Certain Practices Are The Practice Of Law	3
B. It Is In The Public Interest To Permit Non-Attorneys To Perform Real Estate Settlement Services	7
1. Prohibiting lay provision of real estate settlement services is likely to cause West Virginia consumers to pay higher prices and to have less choice	10
2. Prohibiting the lay provision of settlement services is not necessary to protect West Virginia consumers	14
3. Op. No. 2003-01 does not guarantee that consumers will receive legal representation	19
C. There Are Less Restrictive Alternatives Than An Outright Ban On Lay Settlement Services To Protect West Virginia Consumers	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Conway-Bogue Realty Inv. Co. v. Denver Bar Ass’n</i> , 312 P.2d 998 (Colo. 1957).....	17
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n</i> , 113 S.W.3d 105 (Ky. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. McMaster</i> , 585 S.E.2d 773 (S.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Ex parte Watson</i> , 589 S.E.2d 760 (S.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Frazee v. Citizens Fid. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 393 S.W.2d 778 (Ky. 1964).....	7
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	8
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	9
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	8
<i>In re Mid-Atl. Settlement Servs., Inc.</i> , 755 A.2d 389 (Del. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Opinion No. 26 of the Comm. on the Unauthorized Practice of Law</i> , 654 A.2d 1344 (N.J.1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re UPL Advisory Opinion 2003-2</i> , 588 S.E.2d 741 (Ga. 2003).....	17

<i>Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Allen</i> , 198 W.Va. 18, 479 S.E.2d 317 (1996).....	3
<i>Lowell Bar Ass’n v. Loeb</i> , 52 N.E.2d 27 (Mass. 1943).....	7
<i>Massachusetts Conveyancers Ass’n v. Colonial Title & Escrow, Inc.</i> , 13 Mass. L. Rep. 633 (2001).....	17
<i>McMahon v. Advanced Title Servs. Co.</i> , Civ. Act. No. 01-C-121 (Brooke Cty. Cir. Sept. 26, 2002).....	1, 2
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	7, 8
<i>Perkins v. CTX Mortgage Co.</i> , 969 P.2d 93 (Wash. 1999).....	7, 11, 16
<i>State v. Buyers Serv. Co.</i> , 357 S.E.2d 15 (S.C. 1987).....	17
<i>State Bar v. Earley</i> , 144 W. Va. 504, 109 S.E.2d 420 (1959).....	3
<i>State Bar v. Guardian Abstract & Title Co.</i> , 575 P.2d 943 (N.M. 1978).....	11, 16
<i>State ex rel. Frieson v. Isner</i> , 168 W. Va. 758, 285 S.E.2d 641 (1981).....	5
 Statutes and Rules:	
W. VA CODE § 51-1-4a (2003).....	3
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 33-11A-11 (Michie 2003).....	2

VA. CODE ANN. §§ 6.1-2.19 to 6.1-2.29 (Michie 2003).....10, 23

W. VA. COURT RULES ANN., *W. Va. Definition of the Practice of Law* (Michie 2003).....4, 5

Law Reviews:

Michael Braunstein, *Structural Change & Inter-Professional Competitive Advantage: An Example Drawn from Residential Real Estate Conveyancing*, 62 MO. L. REV. 241 (1997).....9, 18

Joyce Palomar, *The War Between Attorneys & Lay Conveyancers – Empirical Evidence Says “Cease Fire,”* 31 CONN. L. REV. 423 (1999)
.....*passim*

Miscellaneous

Media General, *Residential Real Estate Closing Cost Survey*, September 1996.....11

West Virginia State Bar Committee on Unauthorized Practice of Law, Opinion No. 2003-01 (2003) *passim*
